

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.498 OF 2013

Union Enterprises

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Mercantile Corporation and Others

...Defendants

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1321 OF 2013
IN
SUIT NO.498 OF 2013

Mr. Sanjay Jain with Ms. Astha Tahmankar, Mr. Sameer Chitnis and Mr. Omkar Dandekar i/b M/s Chitnis & Co. for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Janhavi Sakalkar i/b Bharucha & Partners for the Defendants No. 10(A) and 10(B).

Mr. Aurup Dasgupta with Ms. Drshika Hemnani and Ms. Prapti Bhadra i/b M/s Jhangiani, Narula & Associates for the Defendants No. 14 and 15.

Ms. Kajal Gupta with Ms. Shweta Singh i/b M. V. Kini & Co. for the Respondent No. 16.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 13th AUGUST 2025

PC. :

Suit No. 498 of 2013

1. When the matter is called out, the learned Counsel appearing in the matter submit that although the draft issues are ready, however, in addition to the present Suit on board, there are 13 more Suits between the parties and that although the earlier Suits listed at Serial No. 1 to 8 in the praecipe tendered across the bar were assigned to one Judge, however, later on the Suits had been de-tagged.

2. Learned Counsel submit that by a praecipe dated 21st July, 2025, a similar request has been made to the Hon'ble The Chief Justice through the office of the Prothonotary & Senior Master of this Court to club all the Suits between the parties, so that the common issues that arise between them can be decided together to avoid any conflicting decisions.

3. Learned Counsel, therefore, submit that some more time be granted till the Administrative Order of the Hon'ble The Chief Justice is passed.

4. Accordingly, at the joint request, list on **23rd September, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)